

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

DAVID S. FERRIERO, in his official capacity as the Archivist of the United States

*Defendant.*

---

No. 1:20-cv-00242, Hon. Rudolph Contreras

---

**BRIEF FOR EQUALITY NOW, THE WORLD POLICY ANALYSIS CENTER,  
THE LATIN AMERICAN AND CARIBBEAN COMMITTEE FOR THE  
DEFENSE OF WOMEN’S RIGHTS, THE EQUAL RIGHTS TRUST, THE  
EUROPEAN WOMEN’S LOBBY, FEMNET, THE ARAB WOMEN  
ORGANIZATION, INTERNATIONAL WOMEN’S RIGHTS ACTION WATCH  
ASIA PACIFIC AND THE SISTERHOOD IS GLOBAL INSTITUTE  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS**

---

STEFANI JOHNSON MYRICK (D.C. Bar 1032545)

*Counsel of record*

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP

901 Fifteenth Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 962-7165

stefani.myrick@davispolk.com

ANTONIA KIRKLAND

DIVYA SRINIVASAN

EQUALITY NOW

125 Maiden Lane

9th Fl., Suite B

New York, New York 10038

(212) 586-0906

akirkland@equalitynow.org

AMELIA T.R. STARR

MARGARITA CLARENS

ALEXA B. LUTCHEN

AMANDA RAE SCHWARZENBART

BEN JERNIGAN

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP

450 Lexington Ave.

New York, New York 10017

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

June 29, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE, AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTION STATEMENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
<b>I. THE VAST MAJORITY OF COUNTRIES AROUND THE WORLD RECOGNIZE THE PERVASIVE HARM ARISING FROM SEX INEQUALITY AND THE NEED FOR EXPRESS CONSTITUTIONAL GUARANTEES OF EQUALITY ON THE BASIS OF SEX .....</b>	<b>4</b>
A. The government’s arguments regarding standing fail to recognize the international consensus that express constitutional provisions are necessary to address the significant harm to all caused by sex discrimination. ....	4
B. Constitutional sex equality provisions around the world have facilitated both the elimination of discriminatory laws and the implementation of affirmative measures to prevent discrimination and violence against women and girls. ....	7
i. Elimination of discriminatory laws.....	7
ii. Affirmative measures to prevent discrimination.....	10
iii. The ERA’s potential impact in the United States .....	11
<b>II. THE UNITED STATES IS REQUIRED TO ADOPT THE ERA TO COMPLY WITH ITS TREATY COMMITMENTS.....</b>	<b>14</b>
A. The International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights is binding federal law and requires the United States to take all necessary measures, including passing a constitutional amendment to ensure sex equality. ....	14
B. The ERA is Necessary for the United States to Comply with its ICCPR Obligation to Take Further Measures to Prevent Sexual and Gender-based Violence and Discrimination. ....	17
<b>III. THE UNITED STATES SHOULD ADOPT THE ERA TO COMPLY WITH INTERNATIONAL LAW AND HUMAN RIGHTS STANDARDS.....</b>	<b>18</b>

A.	International law prohibits the United States from taking actions that would defeat the object and purpose of the Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination against Women, a treaty which requires sex equality.....	18
B.	International treaties, customary international law and decisions of international bodies consistently require sex equality. ....	21
	CONCLUSION.....	25
	APPENDIX.....	A-1

**CORPORATE DISCLOSURE, AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL  
CONTRIBUTION STATEMENTS**

Pursuant to United States District Court for the District of Columbia Rule LcvR 7(o)(5), *amici curiae* state that each party to this brief is a nonpartisan, nonprofit organization with no parent corporation and that no publicly held corporation owns 10% or more of its respective stock or other interest in the respective organizations.

Pursuant to LcvR 7(o)(5), *amici curiae* state that no counsel to a party in the matter before the Court authored this brief in whole or in part; that no party or party's counsel contributed money intended to fund preparing or submitting this brief; and that no person contributed money to *amici curiae* that was intended to fund preparing or submitting this brief.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010).....	19
<i>Abdulaziz, Cabales and Balkandali v. United Kingdom</i> , A94 Eur. Ct. H.R. at 83 (1985).....	23
<i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 619 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Attorney General v. Unity Dow</i> , (1992) 103 I.L.R. 128 (Bots.) .....	8
<i>Benin Constitutional Court Decision</i> , DCC 14-172 (Sept. 16, 2014) .....	8
<i>Benner v. Canada (Sec’y of State)</i> , [1997] 1 S.C.R. 358 (Can.) .....	8
<i>Bundesverfassungsgericht (BverfG) (Federal Constitutional Court) May 21, 1974</i> , 37 Entscheidungen des Bundesverfassungsgerichts [BVerfGE] 217 (Ger.) .....	8
<i>Corte Costituzionale</i> , 28 Gennaio 1983, Giur. it. 1983, I, 91 (It.).....	8
<i>Lenahan v. United States</i> , Case 12.626, Inter-Am. Comm’n H. R., Report No. 80/11 ¶ 162 (2011).....	24
<i>María Isabel Véliz Franco et al.</i> , Case 12,578, Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R., Report No. 170/11, ¶ 83 (2011).....	24
<i>Meera Gurung v. Her Majesty’s Gov’t, Dep’t of Central Immigration, Ministry of Home Affairs</i> , Dec’n No. 4858 2051 (S. Ct. 1994) (Nepal) .....	8
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	6
<i>Rattigan and Others v. Chief Immigration Officer</i> , 1995(2) SA 182 (ZS) (Zim.) .....	8
<i>Rebeca Z. Gyumi v. Attorney General</i> , Miscellaneous Civil Cause No 5 of 2016 (HC) .....	8
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	4

*Romein v. Adv. General for Scotland*,  
 [2016] CSIH 24 (Scot.) .....8

*Saikō Saibansho* [Sup. Ct.] June 6, 2008, Hei 6 (Gyo-Tsu) no. 135, 62 Saikō Saibansho  
 Minji Hanreishū [Minshū] Majority § 2 (Japan) (translated at  
[http://www.courts.go.jp/app/hanrei\\_en/detail?id=955](http://www.courts.go.jp/app/hanrei_en/detail?id=955)) .....8

*The Paquete Habana*,  
 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....25

*United States v. Morrison*,  
 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....13, 18

*United States v. Nagarwala*,  
 350 F. Supp. 3d 613 (E.D. Mich. 2018) .....7, 13, 18

*United States v. Virginia*,  
 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....12

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
 564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....16

*Women Against Violence and Exploitation in Society (WAVES) & CWS-L v. Republic of  
 Sierra Leone*,  
 No. ECW/CCJ/JUD/37/19, Ct. of Just. of the Econ. Cmty. of West African States  
 (2020).....24

CONSTITUTION

Tanzania’s Const. art. 13 .....8

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....14

STATUTES & RULES

18 U.S.C. § 2243(c)(2).....18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

African (Banjul) Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights, 1520 U.N.T.S. 217, arts. 18.3,  
 19 (June 27, 1981).....23

American Convention on Human Rights, 1144 U.N.T.S. 143, art. 1(1)  
 (Nov. 22, 1969).....23

Beate Rudolf & Andrea Eriksson, *Women's Rights Under International Human Rights Treaties: Issues of Rape, Domestic Slavery, Abortion, and Domestic Violence*, 5 INT'L J. CONST. L. 507 (2007).....24

Beijing Declaration and Platform for Action, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.177/20, Ch. II, ¶ 10 (Sept. 15, 1995).....22

*Big Firms Required to Publish Gender Pay Gap in 2021*, SWISSINFO.CH (Aug. 21, 2019, 12:03 PM) .....11

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner, *Abbott v. Abbott*, 560 U.S. 1 (2010) (No. 08-645).....19

Catharine A. MacKinnon, *Creating International Law: Gender as Leading Edge*, 36 HARV. J. L. & GENDER 105 (2013).....24

Connie De La Vega & Jennifer Fiore, *The Supreme Court of the United States Has Been Called Upon to Determine the Legality of the Juvenile Death Penalty in Michael Domingues v. State of Nevada*, 21 WHITTIER L. REV. 215, 224 (1999).....20

Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination against Women art. 2, Dec. 18, 1979, 1249 U.N.T.S. 13.....3, 19, 21

*Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination against Women, Overview of the Convention*, United Nations.....18

*Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination against Women*, United Nations Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights .....19

*Convention on the Rights of the Child*, United Nations Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights.....22

Counter-Memorial of the United States of America (Mexico v. U.S.) 1 I.C.J. (Nov. 3, 2003) .....25

Curtis A. Bradley, *Unratified Treaties, Domestic Politics, and the U.S. Constitution*, 48 Harv. Int'l L.J. 307 (2008).....19, 20, 21

David Díaz, et al., *Royal Decree-Law 6/2019, of 1 March, on Urgent Measures to Guarantee Equal Treatment and Opportunities for Women and Men in Employment and Occupation*, BAKER MCKENZIE .....11

*Does the Constitution Explicitly Guarantee Equality or Non-Discrimination Across Sex and/or Gender?*, WORLD POLICY ANALYSIS CENTER .....5

Eric Talbot Jensen, *Presidential Pronouncements of Customary International Law as an Alternative to the Senate's Advice and Consent*, 2015 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1525 (2015).....25

European Convention on Human Rights, 213 U.N.T.S. 221, art. 14 (Nov. 4, 1950) .....23

FGM Legislation by State, AHA Foundation .....14

General Assembly, Transforming Our World: The 2030 Agenda for Sustainable Development, G.A. Res. 70/1, Goal 5, U.N. Doc. A/Res/70/1 (Oct. 21, 2015) .....23

Harmeet Kaur, *Bigamy is no longer a felony in Utah*, CNN (May 12, 2020, 5:03 PM) ...14

HUMAN RIGHTS COMMITTEE, CONCLUDING OBSERVATIONS OF THE HUMAN RIGHTS COMMITTEE, U.N. DOC. CCPR/C/USA/CO/3, ¶ 28 (Sept. 15, 2006).....16

HUMAN RIGHTS COMMITTEE, GENERAL COMMENT NO. 28, EQUALITY OF RIGHTS BETWEEN MEN AND WOMEN (ARTICLE 3), U.N. DOC. CCPR/C/21/REV.1/ADD.10 (Mar. 29, 2000) .....15, 16, 17

HUMAN RIGHTS COUNCIL, REPORT OF THE WORKING GROUP ON THE ISSUE OF DISCRIMINATION AGAINST WOMEN IN LAW AND IN PRACTICE ON ITS MISSION TO THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ¶ 84 (2016) .....10, 16

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, art. 2, Mar. 23, 1976, 99 U.N.T.S. 171.....3, 15, 16, 17

Int’l Covenant on Civ. & Pol. Rts. art. 2(1).....15

Int’l Covenant on Civ. & Pol. Rts. art. 3.....3, 15, 17

Int’l Covenant on Civ. & Pol. Rts. art. 7.....17

Int’l Covenant on Civ. & Pol. Rts. art. 24.....17

Int’l Covenant on Civ. & Pol. Rts. art. 26.....3, 15, 16, 17

ISABEL LATZ ET AL., EQUAL RIGHTS FOR WOMEN AND GIRLS IN THE WORLD’S CONSTITUTIONS, WORLD POLICY ANALYSIS CENTER 6-13 (2014) .....10

JODY HEYMANN, ALETA SPRAGUE & AMY RAUB, ADVANCING EQUALITY 49 (2020)..... *passim*

Julie C. Suk, *An Equal Rights Amendment for the Twenty-First Century: Bringing Global Constitutionalism Home*, 28 YALE J.L. & FEMINISM 381 (2017) .....6, 8, 9, 10, 11

Lee Epstein, Andrew D. Martin, Lisa Baldez & Tasina Nitzschke Nihiser, *Constitutional Sex Discrimination*, 1 TENN. J. L. & POL’Y 11 (2004).....12

*Legal Grounds; Reproductive and Sexual Rights in African Commonwealth Courts*, CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS & INTERNATIONAL PROGRAMME ON REPRODUCTIVE AND SEXUAL HEALTH LAW AT THE UNIVERSITY OF TORONTO 58 (2005).....9



Lindsey Sacher, *From Stereotypes to Solid Ground: Reframing the Equal Protection Intermediate Scrutiny Standard and Its Application to Gender-Based College Admissions Policies*, 61 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 1411 (2011) .....12, 13

MAKING PROGRESS, BUT STILL FALLING SHORT: A REPORT ON THE MOVEMENT TO END CHILD MARRIAGE IN AMERICA, TAHIRIH JUSTICE CENTER (2020).....14

Protocol to the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights on the Rights of Women in Africa, art. 2.1(a) (July 1, 2003) .....23

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES  
§ 102(2) (1987) .....24

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES  
§ 111 Reporters’ Note 1 (1987) .....25

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES  
§ 312(3) (1987) .....19

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES  
§ 312 cmt. h(i) (1987) .....20

RESTATEMENT (FOURTH) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES  
§ 306 Reporters’ Note 1 (2018) .....25

Richard H. Fallon, Jr., *Strict Judicial Scrutiny*, 54 UCLA L. Rev. 1267 (2007).....12

S. Rep. No. 102-23, 102d Cong. (1992) .....14

S. Todd Rogers, *The Originalist*, Legally Speaking (Jan. 2011) .....15

*Status of Treaties, Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Forms of Discrimination Against Women*, UNITED NATIONS TREATY COLLECTION .....19

Thomas Michael McDonnell, *Cluster Bombs over Kosovo: A Violation of International Law?*, 44 ARIZ. L. REV. 31 (2002) .....20, 21

Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A (III), U.N. Doc. A/218 (Dec. 10, 1948) .....22

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties art. 18,  
May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331 .....4, 19

William J. Clinton, *Remarks by President Clinton at Press Conference on the Comprehensive Test Ban Treaty* (Oct. 14, 1999).....20
